
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Godfrey Daniel, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Customer Experience Annual Report  (Pages 5 - 46) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Environment 
 

6   Amendment to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 47 - 56) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Travel on County Council Business Policy  (Pages 57 - 58) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   Re-engagement of previously redundant employees  (Pages 59 - 60) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Employee Loans Policy and Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 61 - 62) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

10   Any other non exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

11   Exclusion of Public and Press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual and information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) or information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 



 

 
12   Draft decision of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (to follow)  

Report by the Assistant Chief Executive 
 

13   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 September 2019 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 July 2019. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Godfrey Daniel, Rupert Simmons 
and David Tutt 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2019  
 
12.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 25 
June 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
13 REPORTS  
 
13.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
14 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 2018/19  
 
14.1  The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the annual 
review of the Corporate Governance Framework for 2018/19. The Assistant Chief Executive 
informed that Committee that the report had been considered by the Audit Committee on 12 
July and the Committee wished to make 2 comments 
 

1) The Committee requested that for future reports further context/explanation should be 
provided regarding the table in Appendix 1. The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that 
further detail would be included in the report for 2019/20; and 

 
2) The Committee requested that further detail be provided regarding the first action point 

under Adult Social Care and Health on page 15 of the agenda. The Assistant Chief 
Executive proposed that the following sentence be added to this action point 

 
‘These collective arrangements are intended to improve governance and delivery of plans on a 
whole system basis for the population of East Sussex, whilst ensuring clear oversight and 
reporting to the constituent member organisations’ governing bodies, who remain statutorily 
accountable for setting their respective priorities and budgets’. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

 
1) approve the action plan for the next year; 
2) note that  items identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 

Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored through the year; 
3) confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them through 

this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 
4) noted the comments from the Audit Committee as set out above; 
5) confirm that there are no further significant governance issues that should be included in 

the Council’s Annual Governance Statement; and 
6) approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief 

Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts subject to the inclusion of the 
additional wording proposed above. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

15 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the Grant 
Thornton report on the audit opinion on the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. The Chief Finance 
Officer reported that an amendment to the report was required as follows: On page 34 of the 
agenda pack, the second paragraph under the heading ‘Financial governance - savings plans’ 
contains the following sentence ’The temporary shortfall in year was compensated by £7.3m of 
additional one-off savings and the use of £1.6m of reserves’. This should be replaced by the 
following ‘The temporary shortfall in year was compensated by £7.3m of one-off funding and the 
use of £1.6m of reserves’.  
 
15.2 The Committee RESOLVED to –  

 
1) note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with governance on 

ESCC Accounts and the Value for Money conclusion report, including the amendment referred 
to above; 

2) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to 
GT UK LLP; and 

3) approve the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts for publication. 
 
16 EAST SUSSEX PENSION BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRS  
 
16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
appointment of vice chairs to the East Sussex Pension Board. 
 
16.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Diana Pogson and Stephen Osborn as vice 
chairs of the East Sussex Pension Board as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 September 2019 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Customer Experience Annual Report 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience and information about the Council’s performance in 
2018/19 in handling complaints, compliments and formal requests for 
information, including the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s 
annual letter. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the implementation of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience and agree recommendations for 2019/20 and 
beyond as set out in the report; 

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2018/19; and 

(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to 
the Chief Executive.  

 

 

1 Improvements in Customer Experi
[...]
recognising 
SARs from the public, one by providing further information to the requester, and the other providing 
an apology for the delay in our response to the requester.  
 
7 Conclusion and Recommendations  
 
7.1 This report provides an overview and progress on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience and summarises the annual results for complaints, compliments, the LGO letter, 
and formal information requests received in 2018/19. 
 
7.2 The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the implementation of a series of 
measures to improve customer experience and agree the recommendations for 2019/20 and 
beyond;  

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2018/19; and 
(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to the 

Chief Executive. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Anita Cundall 
Tel. No. 01273 481870 
Email: anita.cundall@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None  
 

Page 10



Governance Committee 

20 September 2019 

Appendix 1   Lessons learned and recommendations from Phase One and Two 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Customer Project Board and Customer Services Team (CST) have continued their 
work in Phase Two of the Customer Experience (CX) Improvement Plan in 2018/19. This 
appendix provides an evaluation of the key strands of the project, discusses what we’ve learned, 
and makes recommendations arising from both Phase One and Two. Appendix Two provides the 
results of the different types of feedback collected from digital channels, telephone calls, and face 
to face visitors. 

 
2 Evaluation of key developments in 2018/19 and recommendations for 2019/20 
 
2.1 Introduction  
 
2.1.1 The pilots for gathering customer feedback have proven valuable in assessing how 
satisfied our customers are and where improvements can be made
[...]
ied out to make improvements by ASC and Accounts Receivable Team to 
invoicing and charges in relation to ASC care costs, as explained in section 2.2.8.  

 
5.2  Compliments 
5.3.1 There have been no compliments (bar one) logged this year for Orbis (ESCC only). There has 
been a breakdown in the process that should be in place to log compliments received. An 
investigation will take place to identify this issue and resolve it urgently in order to report on 
compliments for 2019/20.  

 
5.4  Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
5.4.1  There were no LGO complaints made about services in this department in 2017/18. 
 
6. Governance Services 
 

 2018/19 2017/18 Change 

Number of complaints received 0 4 - 

Number of complaints 
upheld/partially upheld 

0 0 - 

Number of compliments 0 0 - 

 
6.1  Summary  
6.1.1 There were no complaints for Governance Services in 2018/19. 

 
6.2  Action taken to improve the service 
6.2.1 As there were no complaints logged no actions have been noted. 
 
6.3  Compliments 
6.3.1 No compliments were recorded in 2018/19. 
 
6.4  Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
6.4.1 There were no LGO complaints made about services in this department in 2018/19. 
 
7. Chief Executive’s Office 
 
7.1 Complaints are often addressed to the Chief Executive (CE) or Leader, and so are received 
through the CE Office. However, the complaints are about issues with services provided by 
departments rather than the CE Office itself, so these are recorded by the relevant department and 
form part of their figures and analysis. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

24 July 2019 
 
By email 
 
Becky Shaw 
Chief Executive 
East Sussex County Council 
 
 
Dear Ms Shaw 
 
Annual Review letter 2019 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending 31 

March 2019. The enclosed tables present the number of c
[...]
satisfactory 
remedy before the complaint reached the Ombudsman 

% of upheld 
cases 

0 0 

Note: These are the cases in which we decided that, while the authority did get things wrong, it offered a 
satisfactory way to resolve it before the complaint came to us. 

P
age 44

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics


Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations  

Complaints where compliance 
with the recommended remedy 
was recorded during the year* 

Complaints where the 
authority complied with 

our recommendations on-
time  

 

Complaints where the authority 
complied with our 

recommendations late  
 

Complaints where the 
authority has not 
complied with our 
recommendations  

 

 
 
 

22 
22 0 0 Number 

100% - Compliance rate** 

Notes:  
* This is the number of complaints where we have recorded a response (or failure to respond) to our recommendation for a remedy during the reporting year. This includes complaints that may have been 
decided in the preceding year but where the data for compliance falls within the current reporting year. 
** The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with our recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an 
authority has accepted and implemented our recommendation but provided late evidence of that. 
 

 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2019 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title: Amendment to Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

Purpose: To seek approval to add to and amend the Scheme of Delegation in 
relation to functions delegated to the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport that are concerned with Local Plans. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the 
County Council to agree to amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in 
Section 2 of the report. 
 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The County Council’s Scheme of Delegation provides the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport with authority to perform a number of functions and make certain 
decisions across the range of services that make up the directorate.  Some of these functions 
concern the work that the County Council undertakes in producing and reviewing a Waste and 
Minerals Local Plan for the county.  Some of the functions also concern the input that the County 
Council provides, particularly through our statutory planning consultee roles, in the development 
and review of Local Plans produced by other planning authorities (particularly the District and 
Borough Council’s in the county). 

1.2 Over recent years, the Government has made it clear that they are concerned with the 
time it takes for Local Plans to be produced.  Various measures have been introduced to attempt 
to address this concern, one of which has been the requirement for planning authorities to 
prepare Statements of Common Ground with other parties, which are seen as a way of 
addressing cross-boundary strategic planning matters and demonstrating compliance with the 
Duty to Co-operate.  This requirement has been set out in the Government’s National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF)1. 

1.3 The County Council will be expected to secure Statements of Common Ground in support 
of our own Waste and Minerals Local Plan.  We will also be asked to agree Statements of 
Common Ground that support plans prepared by other planning authorities.  These instances will 
generally relate to the County Council’s roles as Highway Authority, Lead Local Flood Authority 
and/or a neighbouring County Planning Authority.  It is anticipated that other authorities will often 
request the County Council’s agreement to a Statement of Common Ground at relatively short 
notice, particularly when responding to matters raised 
[...]
nd supply in West Sussex by WSCC and 

SDNPA (anticipated in July/August 2019); 

• Modifications to the Kent Minerals Sites Plan resulting from the independent examination 

(anticipated in the Autumn of 2019); 

• Preparation of the preferred strategy for soft sand supply in the East Sussex Plan area as part 

of the Review of the WMLP (anticipated in XXXX); 

• Evidence set out within the Authorities LAAs, which monitor the supply situation for soft 

sand, specifically related to the maintenance of seven-year landbanks, reserves, and sales for 

soft sand; 

• The outcomes of SEEAWP meetings.  

Signatories 
XXXX [insert position],  East Sussex County Council 

XXXX [insert position], Brighton and Hove City Council   

XXXX, [insert position], West Sussex County Council  

XXXX, [insert position], South Downs National Park Authority 

Sharon Thompson, [Head of Planning Applications], Kent County Council 

Additional signatories: 

SEEAWP considered this Statement of Common Ground between Kent County Council, East Sussex County 

Council, Brighton and Hove City Council and the South Downs National Park Authority at its meeting on 

the 9th April 2019 at the Winchester offices of Hampshire County Council.  Notes of the discussion are 

included as Appendix 1. 

Tony Cook, Chair, South East England Aggregates Working Party 

 

 

Page 55

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/minerals#Aggregate-Working-Parties
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/minerals#Aggregate-Working-Parties


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2019 

By: Chief Operating Officer  

Title: Proposed amendments to the Travel on County Council Business 
Policy 

Purpose: To seek the Committee’s approval of proposed amendments to the 
Travel on County Council Business Policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the following two key 
changes to the Travel on County Council Business Policy: 

 the removal of the 20p per mile rate used for journeys to and from training; 
and 

 a shift in policy approach to determining eligible distance for reimbursement 
as set out in the report. 

1. Background 

1.1. Following an internal audit in 2018 of the processing of travel and expenses claims, 
several recommendations for improvement were made. Subsequently, the HR, Audit 
and Payroll teams have worked together to review the relevant policy and a revised 
version featuring a range of additional guidance is now proposed for implementation. 

1.2. There are two key policy changes in the revised policy which the Committee is 
requested to approve. 

2. Supporting information 

2.1. The revised policy has been extensively reworded to improve the accessibility and to 
add guidance on a range of related matters that were previously not included, such as: 

 a summary of responsibilities of claimants and approvers 

 use of and payment for train tickets hotels, flights and similar 

 the use of season tickets. 

The policy position in relation to these areas of added content represents no change 
from current practice. Rather, the opportunity has been taken to formalise current 
arrangements with the aim of creating a single point of reference for all travel-related 
matters. 

2.2. In addition there are two key proposals which constitute change: 

 the removal of the 20p mileage rate used for journeys to and from training 

 a shift in policy approach around using the shortest or quickest route. 

Training mileage rate 

2.3. The audit report highlighted a lack of awareness among claimants and approvers as to 
when this rate should be used and highlighted several frailties in its application: 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 If an employee travelled from Lewes to Eastbourne to attend training and a meeting 
on the same day, it is unclear which mileage rate should apply, and 

 If an employee travelled from Lewes to Eastbourne by public transport, no distinction 
would be made in relation to the purpose of the journey and they would be 
reimbursed the full cost.  

2.4. The training rate is used very little relative to the other rates: 

 

2.5. Given the points above and that attending training is a business purpose, the 
justification for a lower rate is arguably flawed. Accordingly, in the interests of 
simplification of processes, it is proposed to remove the 20p training mileage rate. 

Defining eligible journey route 

2.6. The current policy position is that staff are eligible to be reimbursed for the shortest 
viable distance between two locations, as verifiable by the AA Route Planner. 
However, several service areas have identified that in some cases the overriding 
service delivery consideration is for staff to travel the quickest route, which may not 
always be the shortest route. This rigid policy position means that in some instances, 
staff are not able to claim the actual mileage driven in the fulfilment of their duties. 

2.7. In recognising the diverse range of services and operating models across the Council, 
it is proposed that we move to a less prescriptive policy position which would allow 
managers the flexibility to use their judgement to balance the distance travelled 
against the time it will take. Managers would provide guidance to their staff about the 
way in which they should travel before they undertake any journeys. 

3. Conclusion and recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to agree the following: 

 agree the removal of the 20p per mile training rate. 

 approve the shift in policy regarding eligible distance for claiming mileage. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER, Chief Operating Officer  
 
Contact Officers: 
Sarah Mainwaring, Head of HR&OD 01273 482060 sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Patrick Galpin, HR Consultant 01273 482276 patrick.galpin@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

0.55% 

2016-17 

Total reimbursed £2,244,597 

0.61% 

2017-18 

Spend on training miles

Spend on other miles

Total reimbursed £2,280,720 

Page 58

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.galpin@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting:  20 September 2019 
 

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Re-engagement of Previously Redundant Employees  
 

Purpose: To consider changes to the Council’s Managing Change Policy and Voluntary 
Severance Scheme regarding the circumstances under which redundant 
employees can later be re-engaged.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the changes to the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and Voluntary Severance Scheme as set out in the report. 

 
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 As part of the Council’s employment policies, we have in place a Managing Change Policy, 
setting out the agreed approach to managing organisational changes, including compulsory 
redundancies.  
 
1.2 The Council also operates a Voluntary Severance Scheme (VSS). This is open on an ongoing 
basis, and allows employees to apply for redundancy, subject to there being a sound supporting 
business case which meets set criteria. 

 
1.3 Both the Managing Change Policy and the VSS are periodically reviewed to ensure that they 
still meet the organisational needs of the Council. While both policies are generally fit for purpose, it is 
proposed that the wording around re-engagement of redundant employees is updated, to better 
reflect the scale and pace of change facing the organisation.    
 

2.  Proposed changes 

 

2.1 Both the Managing Change Policy and the VSS work on the explicitly stated presumption that 
redundant employees will not later be re-engaged. This presumption against re-engagement helps 
ensure that the Council does not make a redundancy payment to an individual only to later re-engage 
them, thereby ensuring Council funds are used appropriately, as well as protecting the organisation 
from potential reputational damage. 
 

2.2 However, given the level of organisational change over recent y
[...]
gage must be approved by 

the appropriate Assistant Director in conjunction with the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development, rather than by the Chief Officer, as present.  

3.  Recommendations 

 

3.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to approve the amendments to the Managing 

Change Policy and VSS so that:  

 

3.1.1 the current restriction around individuals who have previously been made redundant to 

be re-engaged on a fixed term basis for one year is removed, and 

 

3.1.2 approval for any decision to re-engage a previously redundant individual is made by 

the appropriate Assistant Director in conjunction with the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development.   

  

 

 
KEVIN FOSTER     
Chief Operating Officer   
 
 
 

Contact Officers: Sarah Mainwaring, Head of HR/OD Nicholas Earley, HR Consultant 
Tel. No. 01273 482060     Tel No: 01273 335061 
Email: sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk  Email:nicholas.earley@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Page 60

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:nicholas.earley@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 2 

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2019 

By: Chief Operating Officer  

Title: Proposed amendments to the Employee Loans Policy and the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

Purpose: To seek the Committee’s approval for the introduction of an 
additional loan scheme for employees and related amendments to 
the scheme of delegation to officers 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to: 
1. approve the scope of the employee loans policy being extended to provide for 

funding a rental deposit and associated costs for employees of the County 
Council; and  

2. recommend the County Council to agree to amend the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1. The County Council has a range of schemes under which employees can request a 
loan: 

 bicycle purchase 

 public transport season ticket 

 car purchase 

 learning to drive. 
 

1.2. Following a recent round of recruitment of social workers, some Newly Qualified Social 
Workers (NQSWs) reported difficulty in funding a rental deposit when looking to accept 
roles with the Council. As a result of discussions between HR & OD and social work 
managers, it is proposed to introduce an additional purpose for employee loans to 
support with this, available to all staff (not just NQSWs). 
 

2. Supporting information 
 
Additional loan purpose 
 

2.1. The additional purpose for loans to employees would be for paying a rental deposit 
and associated costs such as referencing. The Council is permitted to use its funds for 
these purposes and there would be no costs to the organisation beyond administration 
of the loans. 
 

2.2. The terms and conditions of the scheme would mirror those of the other existing 
schemes. Notably, a loan would be offered at 0% interest (of the current schemes, 
only vehicle loans – which tend to be of higher value –attract any interest). As with all 
other employee loans, evidence such as a receipt would be required from the 
employee that they have used the money for the intended purpose. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 2 

2.3. While the issue which has prompted these proposals relates to NQSWs, it is 
recommended that the scheme is made available to all staff.  Whilst recognising that 
there are well documented national social worker recruitment and retention issues,  
this will also be a tool which could support recruitment and retention of staff in a range 
of scenarios, such as: 

 those who have recently left full-time education with significant debts 

 those looking to leave the parental home for the first time to move geographically 
closer to their place of work 

 those dealing with the breakdown of a family unit such as a divorce. 

Scheme of Delegation to Officers 

2.4. The current Scheme of Delegation to Officers contains the following delegation: 

In accordance with the policy of the County Council to authorise… 

e) an employee to use his/her private vehicle on official business and, in consultation 
with the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport and Chief Operating Officer, 
to grant applications for loans under the County Council’s Assisted Car Purchase 
Scheme. 

2.5. The Assisted Car Purchase Scheme has been replaced by the opportunity to apply for 
a loan to purchase a car under the employee loan policy. In practice, there is no 
involvement for the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport or the Chief 
Operating Officer in the approval of employee car loans. It is therefore proposed to 
amend the Scheme of Delegation to Chief Officers as set out below  

Current Proposed 

8. In accordance with the policy of the 
County Council to authorise… 

e) an employee to use his/her private 
vehicle on official business and, in 
consultation with the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport and 
Chief Operating Officer, to grant 
applications for loans under the County 
Council’s Assisted Car Purchase Scheme 

 

8. In accordance with the policy of the 
County Council to authorise… 

e) an employee to use their private vehicle 
on official business 

 

f) approval of applications for loans to 
employees in accordance with the 
Employee Loans Policy 

 

3. Conclusions and recommendations 

3.1. Introducing the additional purpose for loans would serve to support the recruitment and 
retention of employees across a range of scenarios. It would mirror an existing set of 
business processes and as such requires no additional resourcing. 

 

Kevin Foster 
Chief Operating Officer, Business Services 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
Sarah Mainwaring, Head of HR&OD 01273 482060 sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 
Patrick Galpin, HR Consultant 01273 482276 patrick.galpin@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 62

mailto:sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.galpin@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019
	5 Customer Experience Annual Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3
	Item 5 - Appendix 4
	Item 5 - Appendix 5

	6 Amendment to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	7 Travel on County Council Business Policy
	8 Re-engagement of previously redundant employees
	9 Employee Loans Policy and Scheme of Delegation to Officers





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room - County Hall, 
Lewes on 20 September 2019. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Godfrey Daniel, Rupert Simmons 
and David Tutt 
 
 
17 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2019  
 
17.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 
2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
18 REPORTS  
 
18.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
19 CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport on the customer experience annual report.  
 
19.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the progress of the Customer Project Board in the implementation of a 
series of measures to improve customer experience and agree recommendations for 2019/20 
and beyond as set out in the report;  

2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2018/19; and 
3) note the contents of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 

annual letter to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
20 AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport on proposed amendments to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.  
 
20.2 The Committee RESOLVED: to recommend the County Council at agree to amend the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set out in Section 2 of the report 
 
 
21 TRAVEL ON COUNTY COUNCIL BUSINESS POLICY  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding proposed 
amendments to the Travel on County Council Business Policy. 
 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED: to approve the following changes to the Travel on County 
Council Business Policy: 
 

 the removal of the 20p per mile rate used for journeys to and from training: and 

 a shift in the policy approach to determining eligible distance for reimbursement  as set 
out in the report. 



 
 
 

 

 
 
22 RE-ENGAGEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY REDUNDANT EMPLOYEES  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the re-
engagement of previously redundant employees. 
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED (by 3 votes to 2): to approve the changes to the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and Voluntary Severance Scheme as set out in the report. 
[Councillors Godfrey Daniel and David Tutt voted against this resolution] 
 
 
23 EMPLOYEE LOANS POLICY AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding 
amendments to the Employee Loan Policy and the Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED: 
 
 1) approve the scope of the employee loans policy being extended to provide for funding 
a rental deposit and associated costs for employees of the County Council; and 
 
 2) recommend the County Council to agree to amend the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report   
 
 
24 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
24.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to 
any individual, or information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) or information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
 
25 DRAFT DECISION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN  
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a draft 
decision of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
 
25.2    The Committee RESOLVED (by 4 votes to 1)  to agree the approach to be adopted in 
relation to the draft decision of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 
[Councillor David Tutt voted against the resolution] 
 
 
 
 
 
 


